
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: March 14, 2017 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors    
 
FROM: Jill Blake 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment #1 to the renewal contract with Community 

Recovery Resources (CoRR) for the provision of Perinatal Outpatient Drug Free Treatment (ODF) and 

Intensive Outpatient  Treatment (IOT) Services for substance using pregnant and/or parenting women; 

Comprehensive Residential Treatment Program Services for the recovery of alcohol/drug dependency; and 

Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Services, to residents of Nevada County to increase the 

maximum contract price from $589,950 to $689,950 (an increase of $100,000) for Fiscal Year 2016/17 and 

authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the Behavioral Health Department’s Budget for Fiscal 

Year 2016/17 (4/5 Vote Required).  

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 

 

FUNDING: Contract services are supported by: Federal SAPT (Substance Abuse Prevention and 

Treatment) Block Grant funds; 2011 Realignment; Court generated Statham funds; Drug Medi-Cal Federal 

reimbursement; Supportive and Therapeutic Options Program (STOP) funds and funds made available 

from the Probation Department.    The increase to this contract is for Probation Referred Clients and will be 

reimbursed to Behavioral Health by the Probation Department.  A budget amendment is included and 

requires a 4/5 vote by the Board Members.  There are no county general fund dollars required in the 

contract.  

 

BACKGROUND: The Board of Supervisors approved this renewal contract with CoRR on September 13, 

2016 per Resolution No. 16-440 for services related to substance abuse prevention and treatment for 

Nevada County residents.    The contract includes components for Perinatal Outpatient Drug Free 

Treatment (ODF) and Intensive Outpatient Treatment (IOT) Services for substance using pregnant and/or 

parenting women; Comprehensive Residential Treatment Program Services for the recovery of 

alcohol/drug dependency; and Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Services, to residents of Nevada 

County. 

 

NEVADA COUNTY 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
AGENCY 

 

Health & Human Services 

Agency Director 

Michael Heggarty, MFT 

 

Behavioral Health Director: 

Rebecca Slade, MFT 

 

Behavioral Health Medical Director: 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

(Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol Program) 

500 CROWN POINT CIRCLE, STE. 120 GRASS VALLEY CALIFORNIA   95945  TELEPHONE (530) 265-1437 
          FAX       (530) 271-0257 

10075 LEVON AVE., STE 204   TRUCKEE,  CALIFORNIA   96161  TELEPHONE (530) 582-7803 

          FAX       (530) 582-7729 



 

The Amendment before you today increases the budget for Probation Referred Clients from $100,000 to 

$200,000 to accommodate probationers’ higher than anticipated need for treatment and transitional housing 

services; thereby, increasing the maximum contract price from $589,950 to $689,950.   

 

In bringing together a program of substance abuse treatment, mental health and social services expertise, 

with health professionals, these contracted services provide a cohesive system for intervention, assessment, 

treatment and recovery that enhances the well-being of individuals and families which helps to achieve and 

maintain sober, clean, healthy, rewarding lifestyles and to end repeated cycles of substance abuse 

addiction.  

 

Item Initiated and Approved by: Jill Blake, Acting Director of Behavioral Health 
 
 


